

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1461 of 2012
With
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1545 of 2012
With
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1546 of 2012
With
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 438 of 2013
With
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 439 of 2013
With
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1550 of 2012
With
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1551 of 2012
With
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1566 of 2012
With
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1807 of 2012

=====
MANUBHAI KARSHANBHAI PATEL
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & 1 other(s)
=====

Appearance:

MR NM PATEL(6042) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
MR.RAJESH B SONI(2632) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
MS MANISHA LAVKUMAR(1010), SPECIAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1,2
=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.R.BRAHMBHATT
and
HONOURABLE DR.JUSTICE A. P. THAKER

Date : 27/11/2019

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.R.BRAHMBHATT)

1. Ms.Manisha Shah, learned Special Public Prosecutor has submitted that she has received a letter from the concerned Investigating Officer stating that one of the accused viz.

Manubhai Karshanbhai Patel has expired on 23.6.2019 and his death certificate is also produced on record.

2. Considering the fact that accused-Manubhai Karshanbhai Patel has expired, Criminal Appeal No.1461 of 2012 filed by him and Criminal Appeal No.439 of 2013 filed by State, wherein aforesaid accused is respondent no.22, stands abated and the same are disposed of accordingly so far as accused-Manubhai Karshanbhai Patel is concerned.

3. Rest of the Criminal Appeals are adjourned to 16.12.2019.

(S.R.BRAHMBHATT, J)

(A. P. THAKER, J)

R.S. MALEK